=Reynolds Cahoon - (F) /7\',,

Born 30 Apr 1790, died 29 Apr 1861 in South Cottonwood SLC. One of the first to join in
Kirtland. Baptized 11 Oct 1830. Was married 3 times and had 10 children. Worked on
Kirtland Temple, he was a counselor to Bishop Whitney in Kirtland. He was a counselor in
Stake Presidency in Adam-ondi-Ahman. Reynolds, along with Hyrum Smith, dug the first
trench with their hands for the walls of the temple in Kirtland. Was one of a committee of 3
charged in a revelation to build the temple. Told Joseph Smith he would be a coward if he
did not return to surrender to the law in Carthage.

%\ Simeon Carter - (F)/?l/

Born 7 Jun 1794 in Killingworth, Conn., baptized and ordained an Elder in late 1830 or early
1831 in Kirtland, missionary, ordained a High Priest in Jun 1831 by Lyman Wight, moved to
Jackson county in 1833 and presided over a branch there, Zion's Camp, Clay County High
.Council, Far West High Council, Brigham sent Simeon to settle Box Elder Creek (Brigham
City). Simeon remained faithful all his life and died on 3 Feb 1869 in Brigham City, Utah.
-Joined when Parley P. Pratt left a copy of the Book of Mormon as told in the story of Stu

Bod the Bull Dog.

(== John Corrlll (A') ‘:\

- Born 17 Sep 1794, ‘Baptized 10 Jan 1831. High Priest at Morley Farm in June 1831, 2™
counselor to Bishop Truman Partridge. Called to Missou4ri to watch over several branches, one
of the leading men in Missouri, was in charge of finishing the Kirtland Temple. One of the

- founders of Far West. Chosen as keeper of the Lord’s Storehouse in Far West, Mo. His faith

- faltered almost overnight. Turned against the Church, ‘Would not yield his judgment to anything

. proposed by the Church.” Excommunicated 17 Mar 1839 in Quincy. Wrote a 50 page pamphlet
on ‘Why | left the Church’.

e Solbmon Hancock - (F) %é’

Born 14 Aug 1793 in Springfield, Mass., baptized in 1831 in Kirtland by Parley P. Pratt,
missionary, moved to Jackson County in 1832, High Council in Clay County in 7 Jul 1834,
High Council in Far West, High Council in Lima, IL, president of the Yelrome, |I. Branch,
Always helping the distressed and needy. Remained faithful the rest of his life. Died 2 Dec
1847 near Council Bluffs, lowa.

-~ Martin Harris - (A*) ~,);</

. A witness to the Book of Mormon. Born 18 May 1783 in Eastown, NY, baptized 6 Apr 1830
by Joseph Smith in Fayette, NY, missionary, Zion's Camp, on the 1* High Council in
Kirtland, assisted in selecting, ordaining, and instructing the 1* 12 Apostles, ordained a High
Priest by Lyman Wight on 3 Jun 1831 in Kirtland. Disfellowshipped in Sep 1837 and
-excommunicated in Dec 1837, left the church for 32 years, rebaptized on 17 Sep 1870, and
died 10 Jul1875 in Clarkston, Utah. Never denied his testimony of the Book of Mormon.




